JOSLIN GEOTECHNICAL
CIVIL, SOIL, GEOLOGICAL & MINING “:
ENGINELERING CONSULTANTS -
MATERIALS TESTING SFRVICES F A ___:

624 Stockton Street = PO Box 193 ®  Durch Flar, California 95714 & 916-389-2581 w  Fax 910-389-8833

November 30, 1998
Project 220 o ]
(oo

Mr. Harold Turner {?, Ok

Snow Cleaners |
2678 Coolidge Avenue j&'l}\ P
Oakland, California

RE: Snow Cleaners, Transmittal of Test Results

Dear Mr. Turner:

This letter accompanies the results of testing at the 2678 Coolidge
Avenue site. We apologize for this document being later than the
County- requested submittal date of November 24, but we needed the
additional time to assess the results and internally discuss
options.

As you will see, test results still show high 1levels of
contaminants. In addition to stoddard solvent, there are also
traces of compounds not normally associated with dry cleaning
operations - toluene, benzene, and xylene (TBX). We used new and
clean samplers at the site, so there is an exceedingly low risk of
these being the source of the TBX compounds. Because of presence
of these compounds, we considered resampling the site, and this was
the source of delay.

In the time since drilling the two holes at your property, a small
track-mounted drill has become available for well drilling. This
equipment could possibly access the upslope portion of the property
without trespassing on the adjacent property. A third hole near or
at the uphill property 1linc could serve to better define the
hydraulic gradient across the site, and also might help clarify the
source of the TBX and similar compounds.

At this time, we submit these documents only to you, for your
distribution as necessary. We will await further direction from
you or the county.

Very truly yours,

JOSLIN GEOTECHNICAL

Robert D. Joslin, P.E.
Civil/Geological Engineer
CE 37716

ay -




C. M. Chambers and Assoc.

Training and Environmental Services I

March 5, 1991

Harold Turner
Snow Cleaners
2678 Coolidge Ave.
QOakland, CA

Dear Mr. Turner:

This report presents the final laboratory reports and disposition of the excavated
soil from the tank removal project that occurred on your property in 1990.

History

In the summer of 1990, six underground tanks were removed from the site. Two of
these tanks, with capacities of about 1000 gallons each, were in use up to the time of
the tank field removal. These two tanks were visually examined by C.M. Chambers
and Associates at the time of removal and were noted to be intact. Four additional
tanks of differing sizes, from about 100 to 400 gallon capacity, were also removed.
Holes were observed in two of these tanks. These four tanks had not been used by
Mr. Turner during his operation of the site.

Contents and use of the additional four tanks was not determined at time of
removal. Date stamps on one of the tanks indicated a manufacturing date of 1927.

Methods

Soil samples were grab samples from the efcalated soil as directed by Alameda
County employees. The samples were placed in glass containers, placed in coolers
and transported to the laboratory.

The final sample was taken from the approximate center of the soil, which was

placed on plastic tarps. The sample was placed in a glass container, placed in
coolers and transported to the laboratory.

Results

P.O. Box 524 * Alta. California 95701 * (916) 858-4002




Snow Cleaners, Inc. January 20, 1994 Project 220

The results of the sampling are presented in the table below. The current analytical
results of the monitoring wells indicated the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in
the groundwater. By copy of this report, the results are being submitted to the
Alameda County Health Care Services, Department of Environmental Health, and
San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board.

Results from Monitoring Well Imstallation

Soil Samples

Date Sample TPH Benzene  Toluene Ethyl Xylenes

Number {Diesel) Benzene
1-4-94 B1;113 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;123 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;133 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;142 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;153 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;163 ND ND ND ND ND
B1:172 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;182 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;193 ND ND ND ND ND
Bi:1102 ND ND ND ND ND
B1:1113 ND ND ND ND ND
B2;212 ND ND ND ND ND
B2;222 440 ND ND 36 58
B2;233 2000 ND 59 1.0 28
B2:241 2100 ND .60 ND 25
B2;253 ND ND ND ND ND

NOTE: LEVELS TN PARTS PER MILLION

Sample number B2;241 was sampled for Volatile Halocarbons
and was non-detect.

ND = Non Detected

Date Sample TPH Benzene  Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Number (Diesel) Benzene

1-23-98  191010A  ND 13ppb ND ND ND

P.O. Box 524 * Alwa. California 95701 * (916) 888-4002
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Snow Cleaners, Inc. January 20, 1994 Project 220

Conclusions

Soil and water contamination was discovered at your site.
The scil contamination was small in volume and found in a
localized area of the excavation. The clean sgoil was
separated at the storage location(the contaminated soil was
easily determined by odor and color). The contaminated soil
amounted to approx. 25 yards and was located bottom and

north east side of the excavatiomn.

The sgoil sampling taken during the placement of the
monitoring wells indicated that the contaminated soil was

limited to a level of approx. 22 feet to 24 feet.

The final soil sample taken on January 23, 1991 indicated
that the =s0il was safe to release. The £final sample was

taken near the lower center of the pile of contaminated

soil. The material had been spread out on plastic to a (l35£:§ﬁ
i
depth of 4-6 inches to dry. Black plastic was placed on top a V/r
to assist in the heating and drying the soil. The level of Tﬁ@ ;t'
benzene at 13 b with a non-detect level of 10-pph (s0il) — ]
I ke ] i ST
was considered safe for use in parking Ilot i {the T
intended use of the socil by the individuals receiving the ‘WF”“JE"5
4> vewrsn-

soil).

The soil was released in the spring/summer of 1991.

—

Very truly yours,
C.M. Chambers and Assoc.

) el
Ollolic-tn Lo

Charles M. Chambers

P.O. Box 524 * Alta, California 95701 * (916) 888-4002
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
MODIFIED EPA METHOD 8015 (GC-FID} FOR SOIL

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC. ’ Order No.: 91-01-195
6790 Florin Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, CA 95828 Certification No.: E765
(916)381-7953
CLIENT: C M CHAMBERS & ASSOC DATE SAMPLED: 01/23/91
REPORT UNIT: ppm (mg/Kq) DATE RECEIVED: 01/23/91
SAMPLE LOCATION: DATE EXTRACTED: 01/23/91
SAMPLE ID: 1-91-010A - DATE COMPLETED: 01/24/91
&hﬂdﬂﬂﬂg DITUTION FACTOR: 1.00
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS RESULT DETECTION LIMIT
Gasoline Range <S 5
Diesel Range <10 10
Motor 0il Range 31 25
Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons 31

CARBON NO. RANGE
Gasoline Range -
Diesel Range -
Motor 0il Range Cc18-C30

PEAK CARBON NO.
Gasoline Range -

Diesel Range -
Motor ©Cil Range c24

Chemist

'jééigqébffi/~ 01/24/91

Mark Shih, Ph.D. Date




TOTAIL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
MODTFIED FPA METHOD 8015 (GC-FID) FOR SOIL

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC. Order No.: 91-01-195
6790 Florin Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, CA 95828 Certification No.: E765
(916)381-7953
CLIENT: C M CHAMBERS & ASSOC DATE SAMPLED:
REPORT UNIT: ppm (mg/Kg) DATE RECEIVED: 01/23/91
SAMPLE LOCATION: DATE EXTRACTED: 01/23/91
SAMPLE ID: METHOD BLANK DATE COMPLETED: 01/24/91
DILUTION PFACTOR: 1.00
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS RESULT DETECTION LIMIT
Gasoline Range <5 5
Diesel Range <10 10
Motor 0il Range <25 25
Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons

CARBON NO. RANGE
Gasoline Range -
Diesel Range -
Motor 0il Range -

PEAX CARBON NO.
Gasoline Range -

Diesel Range -
Motor ©il Range -

Chenmist ’ﬁ;?g%iﬁﬂfgﬁﬁéiué 01/24/91

Mark Shih, Ph.D. Date




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
MODIFIED EPA METHOD 8015 (GC-FID) FOR SOIL

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC. Order No.: 91-01-1%95
6780 Florin Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, CA 95828 Certification No.: E765
(916)381-7953
CLIENT: C M CHAMBERS & ASSOC DATE SAMPLED:
REPORT UNIT: % DATE RECEIVED: 01/23/91
SAMPLE LOCATION: DATE EXTRACTED: 01/23/91
SAMPFLE ID: SPIKE RECOVERY DATE COMPLETED: 01/24/91
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS RESULT
Gasoline Range NA
Diesel Range 109%
Motor 0il Range NA
Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons

CARBON NO. RANGE
Gasoline Range -
Diesel Range -
Motor 0il Range -

PEAK CARBON NO.
Gasoline Range -
Diesel Range -
Motor 0il Range -

This set of matrix spike is from another sample of the same
matrix & of the same analytical batch.

Chemist "Zgifzwm<{j£2ﬂ; 01/24/91

Mark sShih, Ph.D. Date




TOTAL_ PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
MODIFIED EPA METHOD 8015

GC-FID) FOR_SOIL

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin Perkins Road

Sacramento, CA 95828
(916)381-7953

Order No.: 91-01-195
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification No.: E765

CLIENT: C M CHAMBERS & ASSOC

REPORT UNIT: %
SAMPLE LOCATTON:

SAMFLE ID: SPIKE RECOVERY DUPLICATE

DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED: 01/23/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 01/23/91
DATE COMPLETED: 01/24/91

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Gasoline Range
Diesel Range
Motor 0il Range
Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons

CARBON NO. RANGE

Gasoline Range
Diesel Range
Motor 0il Range

PEAK CARBON NO.
Gasoline Range

Diesel Range
Motor 0il Range

RESULT

NA
99%
NA

This set of matrix spike is from another sample of the same
matrix & of the same analytical batch.

A
Chemist - /4é%;WJ%§7%iﬁ;

Mark Shih, Ph.D.

01/24/91

Date




ORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT

Aromatic Volatile Organics, EPA Method 8020

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin-Perkins Road
Sacramento, CA 95828
(916) 381-7953

Order No: 91-01-185
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: E765

CLIENT: CM CHAMBERS AND
PROJECT: ALLEN
SAMPLE ID: BLANK

ASSOCIATES

DATE RECEIVED: 01/23/1991
DATE EXTRACTED: 01/23/1991
DATE ANALYZED: 01/24/1991

COMP. | COMPOUND | ug/Kg | DETECTION
NO. | | (ppb) | LIMIT
I I | ug/Kg {ppb)

V1 |Benzene | <1 | 1

V2 |Chlorobenzene |<1 | 1

V3 |1,2-Dichlorobenzene |<1 | 1

V4 ]1,3-Dichlorobenzene J<1 | 1

V5 |1,4-Dichlorobenzene [<1 | 1

V6 |Ethyl benzene [<1 | 1

V7 |Toluene |<1 [

V8 |Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) |<1 b1

o y January 29, 1991
Hudy:Lhen Chow Date

Chemist

VN




ORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT kEJ%Wnﬁa
Aromatic Volatile Organics, EPA Method 8020
EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC. Order No: 91-01-195
6790 Florin-Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, CA 95828 Certification: E765
(916) 381-7953
CLIENT: CM CHAMBERS AND ASSOCIATES DATE RECEIVED: 01/23/1991
PROJECT: ALLEN DATE EXTRACTED: 01/23/1991
SAMPLE ID: 1-91-010A DATE ANALYZED: 01/24/1991
DATE SAMPLED: 01/23/1991
COMP. | COMPOUND | ug/Kg | DETECTION
NO. | | {ppb} | LIMIT
| | | ug/Kg (ppb)
V1 |Benzene | 13 | 1
v¥2 |Chlorobenzene [<1 | 1
|1,2-Dichlorobenzene |<1 | 1
|1,3-Dichlorobenzene [<1 | 1
V5 |1,4-Dichlorobenzene [<1 | 1
V6 |Ethyl benzene |<1 | 1
V7 |Toluene | <1 | 1
V8 |Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) | <1 | 1

Note:
A1l positively identified compounds were second column confirmed.

January 29, 1991

Date
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT

Aromatic Volatile Organics, EPA Method 8020

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin-Perkins Road
Sacramento, CA 95828
(916) 381-7953

Order No: 91-01-195
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: E765

CLIENT: CM CHAMBERS AND ASSOCIATES
PROJECT: ALLEN
SAMPLE ID: MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY *

DATE RECEIVED: 01/23/1991
DATE EXTRACTED: 01/23/1991
DATE ANALYZED: 01/24/1991

COMP, COMPOUND

SPIKE

RECOVERY

‘ =

V1 |Benzene

V2 |Chlorobenzene

V3 |1,2-Dichlorobenzene

V4 [1,3-Dichlorobenzene

V5 |1,4-Dichlorobenzene

V6 |Ethyl benzene

V7 |Toluene

V8 |Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes)

97%
100%
92%
91%
100%
98%
101%
110%

* This set of matrix spike is from another sample of the same matrix

and of the same analytical batch

January 29, 1991

Date




ORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT
Aromatic Volatile Organics, EPA Method 8020

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC. Order No: 91-01-195

6790 Florin-Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, CA 95828 Certification: E765

(816) 381-7953

CLIENT: CM CHAMBERS AND ASSOCIATES DATE RECEIVED: 01/23/1991
PROJECT: ALLEN DATE EXTRACTED: 01/23/1991
SAMPLE ID: MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY DUP. * DATE ANALYZED: 01/24/1991
COMP. COMPOUND SPIKE RECOVERY

NO.

V1 |Benzene 92%

V2 |Chlorobenzene 96%

V3 |1,2-Dichlorobenzene 96%

V4 |1,3-Dichlorobenzene 94%

V5 |1,4-Dichlorobenzene 86%

V6 |Ethyl benzene 94%

V7 |Toluene 91%

V8 |Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) 104%

* This set of matrix spike is from another sample of the same matrix
and of the same analytical batch.

, £ Az > Jahuary 29, 1991
Haey-Chen Chow Date
Chelist




6790 FLORIN PERKINS ROAD
SACRAMENTO, CA 95828
TEL: (916) 381-7953
LAB: (916) 381-9357

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.@®

CLIENT: LLEG_.;T’ He u:-?/.)

contAcT _ MikE CHAMBERS
TELEPHONE THGEY 5§ - Ya ol

FAX: (9416) 381-4013 32 N Tuls f’ c/fCR
A-G5 T 5% o3
PROJECT REF. # ELI ORDER # PROJECT NAME ANALYSIS REQUIRED COMMENTS
/—)LL 5 I f [ 45| Heeéi~ Py
SAMPLERS (Signature} (5"7L L7500
(ke
Pl b~ SH
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2 % 4% éq&
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Snow Cleaners, Inc. January 20, 1994 Project 220

Results

The results of the sampling are presented in the table below. The current analytical
results of the monitoring wells indicated the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in
the groundwater. By copy of this report, the results are being submitted to the
Alameda County Health Care Services, Department of Environmental Health, and
San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board.

Soil Samples

Date Sample TPH Benzene  Toluene Ethyl Xylenes

Number  (Diesel) Benzene
1-4-94 B1;113 ND ND ND ND ND
B1:;123 ND ND ND ND ND
B1:;133 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;142 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;153 ND ND ND ND ND
B1:;163 ND ND ND ND ND
B1:172 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;182 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;193 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;1102 ND ND ND ND ND
B1:1113 ND ND ND ND ND
B2;212 ND ND ND ND ND
B2;222 440 ND ND 36 5.5
B2;233 2000 ND S9 1.0 28
B2;241 2100 ND 60 ND 25
B2;253 ND ND ND ND ND

NOTE: LEVELS IN PARTS PER MILLION

Sample number B2;241 was sampled for Volatile Halocarbons

and was non-detect.

JOSLIN GEOTECHNICAL * BOX 192 * DUTCHE FLAT * CALIFORNIA 95714 * (916) 389-2581
2




Snow Cleaners, Inc. January 20, 1994 Project 220

WATER SAMPLES

Date Sample TPH Benzene  Toluene Ethyl Xylenes

Number  (Diesel) Benzene
1-26-94 MWIA ND ND .. ND
MW3IA 20,000 15 G0

NOTES: LEVELS IN PARTS PER BILLION

ND = Non Detected
Conclusions

Soil and water contamination was discovered at your site.
The soil contamination was small in volume and found in a

localized area of the excavation.

Monitoring well sampling will continue on a quarterly basis
to review contamination levels of the groundwater at the

site.

Additional monitoring wells and =soil investigation are
necessary to determine the limits of the contamination area.
We are currently waiting for a date for a sgoil probe survey
of the area of the site with the Richards Corporation. We

hope to complete the soil probe survey as soon as possible.

Very truly yours,
JOSLIN GEOTECHNICAL

Robert D. Joglin, PE
Civil/Geoclogical Engineer
QR 37716

JOSLIN GEOTECHNICAL * BOX 193 * DUTCH FLAT * CALIFORNIA 95714 +* (916) 389-2581
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Joslin Geotechnical Client Project ID # 220; Snow Cleaners Date Sampled: 01/03-01/04/94

P.O. Box 793

Date Received: 01/04/94

Dutch Flat, CA 95714 Client Contact: Bob Joslin Date Exiracted; 01/04/94

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 01/04-01/05/94

Stoddard Selvent Range (C8-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix | TPH(ss)" | Benzene | Toluene |Ethylben-| Xylenes | % Rec.
zene Surrogate
33708 B-1;113 S ND ND ND ND ND 101
33709 B-1;123 8 ND ND ND ND ND 104
33710 B-1;133 S ND ND ND ND ND 103
33711 B-1;142 5 ND ND ND ND ND 102
33712 B-1;153 5 ND ND ND ND ND 105
33713 B-1;163 8 ND ND ND ND ND 101
33714 B-1;172 S ND ND ND ND ND 98
33715 B-1;i82 8 ND ND ND ND ND 100
33716 B-1;193 8 ND ND ND ND ND 102
33717 B-1;1102 ) ND ND ND ND ND 103
33718 B-4;1113 8 ND ND ND ND ND 105
33719 B-2;212 5 ND ND ND ND ND 105
33720 B-2;222 8 440e |ND< 005|ND< 005 036 55 100
33721 B-2;233 8 2000 |ND< 0.05] 059 1.0 28 102
337122 B-2;241 8 2160,6 ND< 005 060 |ND<0.05 25 102
33723 B-2;253 S ND ND ND ND ND 95
Detection Limit unless other- {| W 50 ug/l. 0.5 05 0.5 0.5
wise stated; ND means Not
Detected S LOmgke | 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

*water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L

* cluttered chromalogram, sample peak co-elutes with surrogate peak

* The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursor ; \
responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is si
range compounds are significani(aged gasoline?); ¢} lighter

are significant; d) cFasolme range compounds are si
e

not appear o be

r lerived from gasoline (Stoddard solvent?),
aged gasoline ot diesel range compounds are significant; h)

in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not

‘ ificant; b) heavier gasoline
soline range compounds (the most mobile fraction)

icanf, no recognizable pattern; €) TPH pattern that dogs

one 1o a few isolated %eaks present; g) strongly

ter than water irnmiscible phase is present.

DHS Certification No. 1644

oA Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL  ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
Jostin Geotechnical Client Project 1D:# 220; Snow Cleaners Date Sampled: ¢1/03-01/04/94
P.O.Box 793 Date Received: 01/04/94
Dutch Flat, CA 95714 Client Contact: Bob Joslin Date Extracted: 01/09/94

Client P.O:; Date Analyzed: 01/09/94
Volatile Halocarbons

EPA method 601 or 8010

Lab ID 33722

Client ID B-2:241

Matrix 5
Compound‘” Concentration* | Concentration* | Concentration* | Concentration* |
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform‘?
Bromomethane
Carbon Tetrachloride!”
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
2-Chioroethyl Viny 1 Ether™
Chloroform ¥
Chlgromethane
Dibromochloromethane

1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1.4-Dichlorobenzene
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1.1-Dichloroethene

cis |,2-Dichloroethene
trans 1,2-Dichloroethene
I,2¥Dichloropropane

cis 1,3-Dichloropropene
trans 1,3-Dichloropropene
Methylene Chloride®
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene

R R R R EEEEEEEE

1,1,I-Trichloroethane ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND
Trichloroethene ND
Trichlorofluoromethane ND
Vinyl Chloride!® ND
Recovery Surrogate 89
Comments

Detection limit unless otherwise stated: water, ND< 0.5ug/L; soil, ND< 100ug/kg.
* water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in ug/kp and all TCLP extracts in ug/L

{1} [UPAC allows "ylene” or "ene™; ex. ethylene or ethene; (2) tribromomethane; (3} tetrachloromethane; (4) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene; (5)
trichtormethane; (6) dichloromethane; (7) perchlorethyiene, PCE or perclor; (8) chloroethene; (9) unidentified peak(s) present.

DHS Certification No. 1644 /;5/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL

ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANRLYSES

Date: 01/04-01/05/94 Matrix: Soil
Concentration (mg/kg) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample MS MSD Spiked Ms MSD
TPH (gas) 0.000 2.230 2.0486 2.03 110 10t 8.6
Benzene 0.000 0.1%4 0.190 0.2 97 95 2.1
Toluene 0.000 0.196 0.192 0.2 28 26 2.1
Ethylbenzene 0.000 0.196 0.192 0.2 98 96 2.1
Xylenes 0.000 0.596 0.584 0.6 99 97 2.0
TPH (diesel) 0 294 301 300 o8 100 2.4
TRPH N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
(oil & grease)

% Rec. = (M5 - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




110 2nd Avenue South, # D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL  ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR EPA 8010/8020/EDB

Date: 01/09/94 Matrix: Soil
Concentration (ug/kg) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample MS MSD Spiked MS MSD
1,1-DCE 0 78 90 100 78 90 14.23
Trichlorocethene 0 86 96 100 86 96 11.0
EDB N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Chlorobenzene 0 94 100 100 94 100 6.2
Benzene 0 90 108 100 30 108 18,2
Toluene 0 92 104 100 92 104 12.2
Chlorobz (PID) 0 90 °8 100 90 98 8.5

% Rec, = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (NS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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JOSLIN GEOTECHNICAL

CIVIL, SOIL, GEOLOGICAL & MINING
ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS
MATERIALS TESTING SERVICES

024 Stockton Street ® P.O. Box 193 = Dutch Flat, California 95714 8 916-389-2581 ® Fax 916-389-8833

Hugdd; 1994 iris & st wp? 1S sme

Harold Turner
Snow Cleaners
2678 Coolidge Ave.
Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Turner:

This report contains the latest test results in our gquarterly monitoring program for
the monitoring wells located on your site. Included in this report are all monitoring
well results taken from the wells since installation.

History

In the summer of 1990, six underground tanks were removed from the site. Two of
these tanks, with capacities of about 1000 gallons each, were in use up to the time of
the tank field removal, These two tanks were visually examined by C.M. Chambers
and Associates at the time of removal and were noted to be intact. Four additional
tanks of differing sizes, from about 100 to 400 gallon capacity, were also removed.
Holes were observed in two of these tanks. These four tanks had not been used by
Mr. Turner during his operation of the site.

Contents and use of the additional four tanks was not determined at time of
removal. Date stamps on one of the tanks indicated 2 manufacturing date of 1927.

Methods

Water samples were acquired by first purging the well (removal of 2 to 4 well
volumes) with a precleaned PVC bailer, then sampling the well water with a
precleaned bailer unless otherwise noted. Bailer cleaning was performed by first
washing with tap water mixed with trisodium phosphate, then rinsing with tap
water. Upon recovery, water samples were promptly poured into laboratory
supplied 40 ml septa-capped vials (without head space) and 1000 ml amber bottles.
Samples were then labeled, put on ice and transported to McCampbell Analytical
Laboratory under EPA protocol (see chain-of-custody forms, attached).




Snow Cleaners, Inc. July 27, 1994 Project 220

Results

The results of the sampling are presented in the table below. The current analytical
results of the monitoring wells indicated the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in
the groundwater. By copy of this report, the results are being submitted to the
Alameda County Health Care Services, Department of Environmental Health, and
San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board.

Date Sample TPH Benzene  Toluene Ethyl Xylenes

Number  (Diesel) Benzene
B31% MWIAB  ND ND ND ND ND
O MWIARB 6400 15 196 43 . 3W/

Results from Monitoring Well Installation

Soil Samples

Date Sample TPH Benzene  Toluene Ethyl Xylenes

Number  (Diesel) Benzene
1-4-94 B1;113 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;123 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;133 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;142 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;153 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;163 ND ND ND ND ND
B1:172 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;182 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;193 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;1102 ND ND ND ND ND
B1:1113 ND ND ND ND ND
B2;212 ND ND ND ND ND
B2;222 440 ND ND 36 5.5
B2;233 2000 ND 59 1.0 28
B2;241 2100 ND 60 ND 25
B2;253 ND ND ND ND ND

NOTE: LEVELS IN PARTS PER MILLION

JOSLIN GEQTECHNICAL * BOX 193 * DUTCH FLAT * CALIFORNIA 95714 * (916} 389-2581
2



Snow Cleaners, Inc. July 27, 1994 Project 220

Sample number B2;241 was sampled for Volatile Halocarbons

and was non-detect.

WATER SAMPLES

Date Sample TPH Benzene  Toluene Ethyl Xylenes

Number  (Diesel) Benzene
1-26-94 MWI1A ND ND ND ND ND
MW2A 20,000 15 180 39 200

NOTES: LEVELS IN PARTS PER BILLICN

ND = Non Detected

Conclusions

Soil and water contamination was discovered at your site.
The so0il contamination was small in volume and found in a

localized area of the excavation.

Monitoring well sampling will continue on a quarterly basis
to review contamination levels of the groundwater at the

gite.

Additional monitoring wells and soil investigation are
necessary to determine the limits of the contamination area.
We are currently waiting for a date for a soil probe survey
of the area of the site with the Richards Corporation. We

hope to complete the soil probe survey as soon as possible.

JOSLIN GEOTECHNICAL * BOX 153 % DUTCH FLAT * CALIFORNIA 95714 * (9216) 385-2581
3




Snow Cleaners, Inc. July 27, 1994 Project 220

Very truly yours,
JOSLIN GEOTECHNICAL

Robert D. Joslin, PE
Civil/Geological Engineer
CE 37716

Copies: Alameda County

San Francisco RQCB

JOSLIN GEOTECHNICAL * BOX 193 * DUTCH FLAT * CALIFORNIA 95714 * (916) 389-2581
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Joslin Geotechnical Client Project ID: Snow Date Sampled: 05/31/94

P.0. Box 793 Date Received: 05/31/94

Dutch Flat, CA 95714 Client Contact: Mike Chambers / Bob Joslin  |Date Extracted: 06/02-06/03/94

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 06/02-06/03/94

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 3020 or 602; California R WQCB (SF Bay Repion) method GCFID(3030)

. . : + Ethylben- % Rec.
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | TPH(g) Benzene | Toluene 7ene Xylenes Surrogate
35807 MWI1AB W ND ND ND ND ND 101
35808 MW2AB W 6400, 15 100 43 220 92
Detection Limit unless other- W 50 ug/L 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
wise stated; ND means Not
Detected S | 1Omgkg | 0005 0.005 0.005 0.005

*water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
* cluttered chromatogram; sample peak co-¢lutes with surrogate peak

¥ The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline
range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter zasoline range compounds ( the most mobile Faction)
are significant; d) gasoline range compounds are sigmificant; no recognizable pattern; e) TPH pattern that does
not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent?); f) one 10 a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly

aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible phase is present.

DHS Certification No. 1644 s Edward Hamilion, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenne South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPCRT FCR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 06/02/94 Matrix: Water
Concentration (ug/L) % Recovary
Analyte Amount RPOD
Sample M8 MSD Spiked Ms MSD
TPH (gas) 0.0 97.7 98.6 100 97.7 98B.6 0.9
Benzene 4] 9.4 5.9 10 94.0 99.0 5.2
Toluene 0 9.3 1¢ 10 93.0 100.0 7.3
Ethyl Benzene 0 9.7 10.3 10 97.C¢ 103.0 6.0
Aylenes Q 29.3 31 30 97.7 103.3 5.6
TPH (diezsel) N/A N/A R/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
TRFH K/A N/A N/B N/A N/A N/Aa N/A
{oil & grease)

% Rec., = (NS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #07, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPCRT FCR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Datea: 06/03-06/04/94 Matrix: Water
Concentration (ug/L} % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample MS M3D Spiked M3 MSD
TPH (gas) ¢.0 100.3 101.1 100 100.3 1lol.1 0.7
Benzene 0 9.7 10 10 97.0 100.0 3.0
Toluene 0 9.6 9.9 10 96.0 99.0 3.1
Ethyl Benzene o 9.8 10.2 10 98.0 102.0 4.0
Xylenes o 29.8 30.9 30 99.3 103.0 3.6
TPH (diesel) 0 169 169 150 112 113 2.3
TRPH N/A N/n N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
(olil & grease)

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPG = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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JOSLIN GEOTECHNICAL
CIVIL, SOIL, GEOLOGICAL & MINING
ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS
MATERIALS TESTING SERVICES
924 Stockton Street ® P, Q. Box 193 = Dutch Flat, California 95714 = 916-389-2581 = Fax 916-389-8833

August 20, 1994
Harold Turner
Sanow Cleaners
2678 Coolidge Ave.
Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Turner:

This report contains the latest test results in our quarterly monitoring program for
the monitoring wells located on your site. Included in this report are all monitoring
well results taken from the wells since installation.

History

In the summer of 1990, six underground tanks were removed from the site. Two of
these tanks, with capacities of about 1000 gallons each, were in use up to the time of
the tank field removal. These two tanks were visually examined by C.M. Chambers
and Associates at the time of removal and were noted to be intact. Four additional
tanks of differing sizes, from about 100 to 400 gallon capacity, were also removed.
Holes were observed in two of these tanks. These four tanks had not been used by
Mr. Turner during his operation of the site.

Contents and use of the additional four tanks was not determined at time of
removal. Date stamps on one of the tanks indicated a manufacturing date of 1927.

Methods

Water samples were acquired by first purging the well (removal of 2 to 4 well
volumes) with a precleaned PVC bailer, then sampling the well water with a
precleaned bailer unless otherwise noted. Bailer cleaning was performed by first
washing with tap water mixed with trisodium phosphate, then rinsing with tap
water. Upon recovery, water samples were promptly poured into laboratory
supplied 40 ml septa-capped vials (without head space) and 1000 ml amber bottles.
Samples were then labeled, put on ice and transported to McCampbell Analytical
Laboratory under EPA protocol (see chain-of-custody forms, attached).




JOSLIN GEOTECHNICAL
C“ngOH”GEOLOGméL&NﬂNPK}
Encw Cleaners, Inc. NPV S o M Project 220 4

924 Stockton Street ® P, O, Box 193 & Duich Flat, California 95714 = 916-389-2581 = Fax 9106-389-8833

Results

The results of the sampling are presented in the table below. The current analytical
results of the monitoring wells indicated the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in
the groundwater. By copy of this report, the results are being submitted to the
Alameda County Health Care Services, Department of Environmental Health, and
San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board.

Date Sample TPH Benzene  Toluene Ethyl Xylenes

Number  (Diesel) Benzene
7-29-94 MWI1A ND ND ND ND ND
MWIA 21000 21 150 53 150
5-31-94 MWI1AB ND ND ND ND ND
MW2A,B 6400 15 100 43 220
Results from Monitoring Well Installation
Soil Samples
Date Sample TPH Benzene  Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Number  (Diesel) Benzene
1-4-94 B1;113 ND ND ND ND ND
B1:;123 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;133 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;142 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;153 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;163 ND ND ND ND ND
B1:172 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;182 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;193 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;1102 ND ND ND ND ND
B1:1113 ND ND ND ND ND
B2;212 ND ND ND ND ND
B2;222 440 ND ND 36 3.5
B2;233 2000 ND .59 1.0 28
B2;241 2100 ND .60 ND 25
B2;253 ND ND ND ND ND

HOTE: LEVELS IN PARTS PER MILLION

JOSLIN GEOTECHNICAL * BOX 193 * DUTCH FLAT * CALIFORNIA 95714 * (S1€) 389-25B1
2




Snow Cleaners, Inc. August 20, 1994 Project 220

Sample number B2;241 was sampled for Volatile Halocarbons

and was non-detect.

WATER SAMPLES

Date Sample TPH Benzene  Toluene Ethyl Xylenes

Number  (Diesel) Benzene
1-26-94 MWI1A ND ND ND ND ND
MW2ZA 20,000 15 180 39 200

NOTES: LEVELS IN PARTS PER BILLION

ND = Non Detected
Conclusions

Soil and water contamination was discovered at your site.
The soil contamination was small in volume and found in a

localized area of the excavation.

Monitoring well sampling will continue on a quarterly basis
to review contamination levels of the groundwater at the

gite.

Additional monitoring wells and soil investigation are
necessary to determine the limits of the contamination area.
I suggest that you continue your efforts in trying to
convince the up-gradient property owner to allow us to place
an additional monitoring well. The well will be on your
property, but we will need access across his property. We
believe the information received from a monitoring well
placed in an up-gradient location will help measure the
background contamination in your area and well as flow

direction.

JOSLIN GEOTECHNICAL * BOX 193 * DUTCH FLAT * CALIFORNIA 95714 * (916) 389-2581
' 3



Snow Cleaners, Inc. August 20, 1994 Project 220

Very truly yours,
JOSLIN GEOTECHNICAL

WM

Robert D. Joslin,
Civil/Geoclogical Engineer
CE 37716

Copies: Alameda County
San Francisco RQCB

JOSLIN GEOTECHNICAL * BOX 193 * DUTCH FLAT * CALIFORNIA 95714 * (916) 389-2581
4



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

|

Joslin Geotechnical Client Project ID:# 220; Snow Date Sampled: 07/29/94

P.O.Box 793 Date Received: 07/29/94

Dutch Flat, CA 95714 Client Contact: Mike Chambers/Bob Joslin | Date Extracted: 07/29/94

Client P.O: Dale Analyzed: 07/29/94

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8013, and 8020 or 502, California RWQCBE (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

- [}
Lab 1D Client ID Matrix TPH(g)+ Benzene | Toluene Etlglll‘aeen Xylenes Slﬁr%;:ie

ND ND ND 93
150 90

40081 MWIA w ND ND

40082 MW2A W [21,000e,ah 21 150 53

Detection Limit unless other- W 50 ug/L. 0.5
wise stated; ND means Not
Detected S | Lomgkg | 0005 0.003 0,005 0.005

0.5 03 0.5

*water samples arc reported in ug/L,, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak co-elules with surrogate peak

* The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are curso;l"y in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their interpretation: a unmodified or weakly modified gasoline 1§ s:guﬁcant; b) heavier gasoline
range compounds are significant(age gasoline?); <) liﬁlﬂer Fasolme range compounds (the most mobile fraction)

icant, fzable pattern; €) TPH pattern that does

are significant; d) dgasohne range compounds are signdicant, no reco
not appear to be derived from gasoline (Stoddards solvent??' f) one fo a few 150lated igeaks present; g) strongly

aLged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h} {ghter than water immiscible sheen is present.

L
DHS Certification No. 1644 < Edward Hamilton, Lab Ditcctor




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL  ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 07/28~07/29/94 Matrix: Water
Concentration (ug/L) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample MS MSD Spiked MS MSD
TPH (gas) 0.0 83.8 82.1 100 83.8 82.1 2.0
Benzene 0 10.2 10.3 10 102.0 103.0 1.0
Toluene o 10.2 2.9 10 102.0 99.0 3.0
Ethyl Benzene 0 10.2 10 10 102.0 100.0 2.0
Xylenes 0 32.86 32 30 108.7 106.7 1.9
TPH (diesel) 0 157 157 150 105 105 0.2
TRPH N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
{eil & grease)

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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JOSLIN GEOTECHNICAL

CIVIL, SOIL, GEOLOGICAL & MINING
ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS
MATERIALS TESTING SERVICES

924 Stockton Street ® P, O, Box 193 ®  Dutch Flat, California 95714 ® 016-389-2581 ® Fax 916-389-8833

October 5, 1994

Harold Turner
Snow Cleaners
2678 Coolidge Ave.
Oakland, CA

Dear Mry. Turner:

This report contains the latest test results in our guarterly monitoring program for
the monitoring wells located on your site. Included in this report are all monitoring
well results taken from the wells since installation.

History

In the summer of 1990, six underground tanks were removed from the site. Two of
these tanks, with capacities of about 1000 gallons each, were in use up to the time of
the tank field removal. These two tanks were visually examined by C.M. Chambers
and Associates at the time of removal and were noted to be intact. Four additional
tanks of differing sizes, from about 100 to 400 gallon capacity, were also removed.
Holes were observed in two of these tanks. These four tanks had not been used by
Mr. Turner during his operation of the site.

Contents and use of the additional four tanks was not determined at time of
removal. Date stamps on one of the tanks indicated a manufacturing date of 1927.

Methods

Water samples were acquired by first purging the well (removal of 2 to 4 well
volumes) with a precleaned PVC bailer, then sampling the well water with a
precleaned bailer unless otherwise noted. Bailer cleaning was performed by first
washing with tap water mixed with trisodium phosphate, then rinsing with tap
water. Upon recovery, water samples were promptly poured into laboratory
supplied 40 ml septa-capped vials (without head space) and 1000 ml amber bottles.
Samples were then labeled, put on ice and transported to McCampbell Analytical
Laboratory under EPA protocol (see chain-of-custody forms, attached).




Snow Cleaners, Inc. October 5, 1994 Project 220

Results

The results of the sampling are presented in the table below. The current analytical
results of the monitoring wells indicated the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in
the groundwater. By copy of this report, the results are being submitted to the
Alameda County Health Care Services, Department of Environmental Health, and
San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board.

Date Sample TPH Benzene  Toluene Ethyl Xylenes

Number  (Diesel) Benzene
9-14-94  MWI1 ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 200,000 ND 170 400 2600 <=—— P,
———
7-29.94 MWIA ND ND ND ND ND
MW2A 21,000 21 150 53 150
53194 MWIAB ND ND ND ND ND
MW2AB 6400 15 100 43 220

Resultse from Monitoring Well Imstallation

Scil Samples

Date Sample TPH Benzene  Toluene Ethyl Xylenes

Number  (Diesel) Benzene
1-4-94 B1;113 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;123 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;133 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;142 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;153 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;163 ND ND ND ND ND
B1:172 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;182 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;193 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;1102 ND ND ND ND ND
B1:1113 ND ND ND ND ND
B2;212 ND ND ND ND ND
B2;222 440 ND ND .36 5.5
B2;233 2000 ND 59 1.0 28

JOSLIN GEOTECHNICAL * BOX 193 * DUTCH FLAT * CALIFORNIA 95714 * (916) 38%-2581
2



Snow Cleaners, Inc. QOctober 5, 1994 Project 220
B2;241 2100 ND .60 ND 25
B2;253 ND ND ND ND ND

NOTE: LEVELS IN PARTS PER MILLIONM

Sample number B2;241 was sampled for Volatile Halocarbons

and was non-detect.

WATER SAMPLES

Date Sample TPH Benzene  Toluene Ethy! Xylenes

Number  (Diesel) Benzene
1-26-94 MWIA ND ND ND ND ND
MW2A 20,000 15 180 39 200

NOTES: LEVELS IN PARTS PER BILLION

ND = Non Detected
Conclusions

Monitoring well sampling will continue on a gquarterly basis
to review contamination levels of the groundwater at the

gite.

Additional monitoring wells are necessary to determine the
limits of the contamination area. Another consideration for
an additional monitoring well on the up gradient side is the
continuing presence of product more consistent with gasoline
than Stoddard solvent. We may be dealing with off site
contamination. We are prepared to continue the

investigation when you are able.
Attempts to purge well #2 were unsuccessful due to minimal
water flow. Floating product was recovered and placed in 55

gallon drums to be distilled at the site with equipment

JOSLIN GEOTECHNICAL * BOX 192 * DUTCH FLAT * CALIFORNIA 95714 * (216) 38%-2581



Snow Cleaners, Inc. October 5, 1994 Project 220

designed to recover Stoddard solvent from water. Attempts

to purge the well casing will continue.

Very truly yours,
JOSLIN GEQTECHNICAL

Robert D. Joslin, PE
Civil/Geological Engineer
CE 37716

Copies: Alameda County
San Francisco RQCB

JOSLIN GEOTECHNICAL *+ BOX 193 * DUTCH FLAT * CALIFORNIA 95714 * (916) 389-2581
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

Joslin Geotechnical Client Project ID: Snow Date Sampled: 05/14/94

P.O.Box 793 Date Received: 09/15/94

Dutch Flat, CA 95714 Client Contact: Mike Chambers / Bob Joslin |Date Extracted: 09/18-09/19/94

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 09/18-09/19/94

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602: California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)
T

Lab ID ClientID | Matrix | TPH(g)" | Benzeme | Toluene |EWYPER"| yyjene s:fon%gie
41009 MW1 W ND.f ND ND ND ND 95
41010 MW2 W |200000eh| ND< 15| 170 400 2600 105
Detection Limit unless other- | W 50 ug/L 0.5 05 0.5 0.5
wisg stated; ND means Not
Detected S | 10mgkg! 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0.005

*water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak co-elutes with surrogate peak

+ The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursog in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not

responsible for their interpretarion: ag unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is sigmificant; b) heavier 1ggso:)_lme

range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢} lighter pasoline range compounds (the most mobile ffaction)

are significant; d) dga$olme range compounds are significant, no reco%mmble pattern; ) TPH pattern that does
€ 0a

not appear to be derived from gasoline { Stoddards solvent?}" ) one few isolated geaks présent; g) strongly
1

aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible phase is present.

DHS Certification No. 1644 <L - Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 09/19-09/20/94

Matrix: Water

Concentration {ug/L) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample MS MSD Spiked MS M3D
TPH (gas) 0.0 97.5 95.0 100 97.5 85.0 2.6
Benzene 0 10.2 10 10 102.0 100.0 2.0
Toluene 0 10.4 10 10 104.0 100.0 3.9
Ethyl Benzene 0 10.1 9.8 10 101.0 98.0 3.0
Xylenes 0 31.3 30.7 30 104.3 102.3 1.9
TPH (diesel) N/A N/A N/2 N/A N/A N/A N/A
TRPH 0 22900 22800 23700 97 96 0.4
{o0ll & grease)

% Rec. = (MS - Sampie) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (M5 - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




CHROMALASB, INC.
' Environmental Services (SDB)
l September 26, 1994 Submission #: 9409260
MCCAMPRELL ANATLYTICAL, INC.
l Atten: Ed Hamilton
Project: J/SNOW Project#: 2917
Received: September 14, 1994
l re: One sample for Volatile Organic Compounds analysis.
Sample ID: MW2A
Spl#: 63152 Matrix: WATER
I Sampled: September 19, 1994 Run#: 3981 Analyzed: September 25, 1994
Method: EPA 8240/8260
REPORTING BLANK BLANEK SPIKE
' RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
ANALYTE {uglr. )i {(ug/L ) (ug/L; ) (%)
ACETONE 120 25 N.D. -—
BENZENE 24 10 N.D. 117
l BROMOD I CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. --
BROMOFORM ' N.D, 10 N.D. --
BROMOMETHANE N.D. 10 N.D. -
METHYL ETHYL KETONE N.D. 10 N.D. --
l CARBON TETRACHTL.ORIDE N.D. 10 N.D. -
CHLORORENZENE N.D. 10 N.D. 107
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 10 N.D. --
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYI, ETHER D. 10 N.D. --
l CHLOROFORM % 10 N.D. --
CHLOROMETHANE LD, 10 . N.D. -
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 10 N.D. --
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 10 N.D. --
l 1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 10 N.D. --
1,1-DICHLORQETHENE NP - 10 N.D. 120
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE B2 ) ? 10 N.D. --
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.L. 10 N.D. --
l 1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 10 N.D. --
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 10 N.D. --
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N D . 10 N.D. --
ETHYLBENZENE - : B00 10 N.D. --
l 2 -HEXANONE . 10 N.D. --
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D 25 N.D. -
METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE N.D 10 N.D. -
STYRENE N.D 1G N.D. -
' 1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D 10 N.D. --
TETRACHLOROQETHENE Yy 10 N.D. --
TOLUENE : 10 N.D. 103
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 10 N.D. --
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 10 N.D. --
. TRICHLOROETHENE . 10 N.D. 105
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE . . 10 N.D. --
VINYL ACETATE . 10 N.D. -
VINYL CHILORIDE ol - 10 N.D, --
X¥YLENES - =Y 10 N.D. --
i WWW W/ /4%
aron McMichael aAli Khd&rrazi
Chemist Organic Manager
2239 Omega Road,#1 # San Ramon, California 94583 06 AT 128117
l {510) 831-1788 & Facsimile (510) 831-8798

Federal ID #68-0140157
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CIVIL, SOIL, GEOLOGICAL & MINING
ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS
MATERIALS TESTING SERVICES
924 Stockton Street ® P, O. Box 193 = Durch Flat, California 95714 = 916-389-2581 ® Fax 916-389-3833

Harold Turner
Snow Cleaners
2678 Coolidge Ave.
Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Turner:

This report contains the latest test results in our quarterly monitoring program for
the monitoring wells located on your site. Included in this report are all monitoring
well results taken from the wells since installation.

History

In the summer of 1990, six underground tanks were removed from the site. Two of
these tanks, with capacities of about 1000 gallons each, were in use up to the time of
the tank field removal. These two tanks were visually examined by C.M. Chambers
and Associates at the time of removal and were noted to be intact. Four additional
tanks of differing sizes, from about 100 to 400 gallon capacity, were also removed.
Holes were observed in two of these tanks. These four tanks had not been used by
Mr. Turner during his operation of the site.

Contents and use of the additional four tanks was not determined at time of
removal. Date stamps on one of the tanks indicated a manufacturing date of 1927,

Methods

Water samples were acquired by first purging the well (removal of 2 to 4 well
volumes) with a precleaned PVC bailer, then sampling the well water with a

" precleaned bailer unless otherwise noted. Bailer cleaning was performed by first
washing with tap water mixed with trisodium phosphate, then rinsing with tap
water. Upon recovery, water samples were promptly poured into laboratory
supplied 40 ml septa-capped vials (without head space) and 1000 ml amber bottles.
Samples were then labeled, put on ice and transported to McCampbell Analytical
Laboratory under EPA protocol (see chain-of-custody forms, attached).



Snow Cleaners, Inc. January 20, 1995 Project 220

Results

The results of the sampling are presented in the table below. The current analytical
results of the monitoring wells indicated the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in
the groundwater. By copy of this report, the results are being submitted to the
Alameda County Health Care Services, Department of Environmental Health, and
San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board.

Date Sample TPH Benzene  Toluene Ethyl Xylenes

Number  (Diesel) Benzene

12-22-94  MW-1 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-2 20,000 22 170 89 470

9-14-94 MW1 ND ND ND ND ND
MWwW2 200,000 ND 170 400 2600

7-29-94 MWI1A ND ND ND ND ND
MW2A 21,000 21 150 53 150

5-31-94 MWIA,B ND ND ND ND ND
MW2A,B 6400 15 100 43 220

Results from Monitoring Well Installation

So0il Samples

Date Sample TPH Benzene  Toluene Ethyl Xylenes

Number  (Diesel) Benzene
1-4-94 B1;113 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;123 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;133 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;142 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;153 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;163 ND ND ND ND ND
B1:172 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;182 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;193 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;1102 ND ND ND ND ND
B1:1113 ND ND ND ND ND

JOSLIN GEOTECHNICAL * BOX 193 * DUTCH FLAT * CALIFORNIA 95714 * (516} 389-2581
2




Snow Cleaners, Inc. January 20, 1995 Project 220
B2;212 ND ND ND ND ND
B2;222 440 ND ND 36 5.5
B2;233 2000 ND 59 1.0 28
B2;241 2100 ND .60 ND 25
B2;253 ND ND ND ND ND

HOTE: LEVELS IN PARTS PER MILLION

Sample number B2;241 was sampled for Volatile Halocarbons

and was non-detect.

WATER SAMPLES

Date Sample TPH Benzene  Toluene Ethyl Xylenes

Number  (Diesel) Benzene
1-26-94 MWI1A ND ND ND ND ND
MW2A 20,000 15 180 39 200

NOTES: LEVELS IN PARTS PER BILLION

ND = Mon Detected
Conclusions

Monitoring well sampling will continue upon request to

review contamination levels of the groundwater at the site.

Additional monitoring wells are necessary to determine the

limits of the contamination area. We are prepared to

continue the investigation when we can. v

.Per our discussion with you, we are going forward with plans,
to remove product from monitoring well #2 and exploxe your ~
capability to remove the solvent from the water with youx. .-
distilling process at your facility. We hamu&zwaﬁ ST

prelimivary plan foxr yeour comsideration and review within 4
waeks.

JOSLIN GEOTECHNICAL * BOX 193 * DUTCH FLAT * CALIFORNIA 95714 * (916) 383-2581
3



Snow Cleaners, Inc. January 20, 1995 Project 220

Additional monitoring wells and soil investigation are

necessary to determine the limits of the contamination area.

Very truly yours,
JOSLIN GEOTECHNICAL

W%

Robert D. Joslin,
Civil/Geological Engineer
CE 37716

Copies: Alameda County

San Francisco RQCB

JOSLIN GEOTECHNICAL * BOX 193 * DUTCH FLAT * CALIFORNIA 95714 * (916) 385-3581
4




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL  ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Joslin Geotechnical Client Project ID: Snow Date Sampied: 12/22/94
P.0. Box 793 Date Received: 12/22/94
Dutch Flat, CA 95714

Client Contact: Bob Joslin / Mike Chambers [Date Extracted: 12/22-12/3/94

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 12/22-12/3/94

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8018, and 8620 or 602: California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID{5030)

. . + Ethylben- % Rec.
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | TPH(g) Benzene | Toluene AN, Xylenes Surrogate
43275 MW-1 w ND ND ND ND ND 102
43276 MW-2 w 20,000,e.f 22 170 39 470 104
Detection Limit uniess other- w 50 ug/LL 0.5 0.5 05 0.5
wise stated; ND means Not
Detected S | 10mgxg| 0005 0.005 0.005 0.005

*water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
* cluttered chromatogram; sample peak co-elutes with surro gate peak

* The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not

responsible for their interpretation: a& unmodified or weakly moglged gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline
range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter pasoline range compounds (the most mobile fractjon)
are significant; d) dgasohne range compounds are significant’ no recogmzable pattern; e} TPH pattern that does
not appear to be derved from gasoline (Stoddards solwnt?}i; one fo a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly

aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscigle phase is present,

DHS Certification No. 1644

- // Edward Hamilion, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCRRBON ANALYSES

Date: 12/22-12/24/94 Matrix: Water
Cancentration {ug/L) % Recovery
Analyte amount RPD
Sample Ms MSD Spiked MS MSD
TPH (gas) 0.0 102.9 103.6 100 102.9 103.a 0.6
Benzene o 10.5 10.3 10 105.0 103.0 1.9
Toluene 0 10.7 10.5 10 107.0 105.0 1.9
Ethyl Benzene 0 10.8 10.5 10 108.0 105.0 2.8
- Xylenes 0 33.4 32.8 3o 111.3 108.7 2.4
TPH (diesel) 0 151 153 150 101 102 0.8
TRPH 0 25800 25700 23700 109 108 0.4
{oil & grease)

%X Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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December 30 1994 : ) Submission #: 9412330

PrOJ ect_' ‘
Rece:. ved

"N, .D.
L 2.0 .
. 2.0 D!
_ "N:D, 200 .D:
. ; ‘N.D 2.0 N.D.
" METHYL;ETHYL' KETONE . N.D 210% 4N.D.
- CARBON.. TETRACHLORIDE 'N.D 210, “N.D.
‘| CHLOROBENZENE? N.D., ‘2.0 N.D:
CHLOROETHANE 7 el 2.0, N.D.
 2-CHLOROETHYL, ‘NID. 2.0 N.D.
- CHLOROFORM , ] L N.D.: Y210 N.D.
" CHLOROMETHANE IN.D. 250 N.D
‘DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE ““N.D.", iz N.D.¢
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE . 2.8°5 2.0 N.D.
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE - W N.D. 2.0 N.D.
1,1- DICHLDROETHENE g N.D. . .. 2.0 N.D."
¢i8-1 ;2 DICHLOROETHERE ; 11100, i 4o, 50 IN.D. :
TRANS-1, 2~ DICHLOROETHENE RTINS 2.0 “N.D.
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE - N.D.- 2.0 N.D. ,
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE = ‘N.D. 2.0" S N.D.- --
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE . N.D. 2.0 . _N.D. --
ETHYLBENZENE L " 48 2.0 ¢ “N.D. -- .
2-HEXANONE S N.D. 2.0 'N.D. --
 METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. ~5.0 i iN.D. --
- METHYL_ISOBUTYL KETONE N.D. " 20 N.D. --
STYRENE * _ .N.D. 2.0 " 'N.D. -- |
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE =~ N'D: 2.0 “N.D.- i
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. 2.0 %, N.D. . :
TOLUENE - 170 2.0 " N.D. 101 f
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 2.0 N.D. --
TRICHLOROETHENE . - N.D. 2.0 N.D. 103 |
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 2.0 N.D. --
VINYL ACETATE N.D. 2.0 N.D. --
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- |
TOTAL XYLENES 180 2.0 N.D. --

e MMkl e

Aaron McMichael Ali Khatrazi
Chemist Organic Manager

OC AsROw 15:0%11

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1819 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federai ID #68-0140157
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JOSLIN GEOTECHNICAL

CIVIL, SOIL, GEOLOGICAL & MINING
ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS
MATERIALS TESTING SERVICES

924 Stockton Street ® P, O. Box 193 & Dutch Flat, California 95714 = 916-389-2581 = Fax 916-389-8833

June 10, 1995

Harold Turner
Snow Cleaners
2678 Coolidge Ave.
QOakland, CA

Dear Mr. Turner:

This report contains the latest test results in our guarterly monitoring program for
the monitoring wells located on your site. Included in this report are all monitoring
well results taken from the wells since installation.

History

In the summer of 1990, six underground tanks were removed from the site. Two of
these tanks, with capacities of about 1000 gallons each, were in use up to the time of
the tank field removal. These two tanks were visually examined by C.M. Chambers
and Associates at the time of removal and were noted to be intact. Four additional
tanks of differing sizes, from about 100 to 400 gallon capacity, were also removed.
Holes were observed in two of these tanks. These four tanks had not been used by
Mr. Turner during his operation of the site.

Contents and use of the additional four tanks was not determined at time of
removal. Date stamps on one of the tanks indicated a2 manufacturing date of 1927.

Methods

Water samples were acquired by first purging the well (removal of 2 to 4 well
volumes) with a precleaned PVC bailer, then sampling the well water with a
precleaned bailer unless otherwise noted. Bailer cleaning was performed by first
washing with tap water mixed with trisodium phosphate, then rinsing with tap
water. Upon recovery, water samples were promptly poured into laboratory
supplied 40 ml septa-capped vials (without head space) and 1000 ml amber bottles.
Samples were then labeled, put on ice and transported to McCampbell Analytical
Laboratory under EPA protocol (see chain-of-custody forms, attached).



Snow Cleaners, Inc. June 10, 1995 Project 220

Results

The results of the sampling are presented in the table below. The current analytical
results of the monitoring wells indicated the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in
the groundwater. By copy of this report, the results are being submitted to the
Alameda County Health Care Services, Department of Environmental Health, and
San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board.

Date Sample TPH Benzene  Toluene Ethyl Xylenes

Number  (Diesel) Benzene
5-15-95 MWI1 ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 12000 17 926 50 200
12-22-94 MW-1 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-2 20,000 22 170 89 470
9-14-94 MWI1 ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 200,000 ND 170 400 2600
7-29-94 MWI1A ND ND ND ND ND
MW2A 21,000 21 150 53 150
5-31-94 MWIAB ND ND ND ND ND
MW2A,B 6400 15 100 43 220

Results from Monitoring Well Installation

Scoil Samples

Date Sample TPH Benzene  Toluene Ethyl Xylenes

Number  (Diesel) Benzene
1-4-94 B1;113 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;123 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;133 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;142 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;153 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;163 ND ND ND ND ND
B1:172 ND ND ND ND ND
B1:182 ND ND ND ND ND

JOSLIN GEOTECHNICAL * BOX 153 # DUTCH FLAT * CALIFORNIA 95714 * (9165} 382-2581
2



Snow Cleaners, Inc. June 10, 1995 Project 220
B1;193 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;1102 ND ND ND ND ND
B1:1113 ND ND ND ND ND
B2:212 ND ND ND ND ND
B2;222 440 ND ND 30 55
B2;233 2000 ND 59 1.0 28
B2;241 2100 ND 60 ND 25
B2;253 ND ND ND ND ND

NOTE: LEVELS IN TS PER MILLION

Sample number B2;241 was sampled for Volatile Halocarbons

and was non-detect.

WATER SAMPLES

Date Sample TPH Benzene  Toluene Ethyl Xylenes

Number  (Diesel) Benzene
1-26-%4 MWIA ND ND ND ND ND
MW2A 20,000 15 180 39 200

NOTES: LEVELS IN PARTS PER RILLION
KD = Non Detected

Conclusions

Monitoring well sampling will continue to review
contamination levels of the groundwater at the site.
Monitoring well #2 continues to have very low water flow at

this time.

Per our discussion with you, we are going to continue with
efforts to remove product from monitoring well #2 and
continue with your capability to remove the solvent from the

water with your distilling process at your facility.

JOSLIN GEOTECHNICAL * BOX 193 * DUTCH FLAT * CALIFORNIA 95714 * (916) 389-2581
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Snow Cleaners, Inc. June 10, 1995 Project 220

Monitoring well sampling will continue upon request to
review contamination levels of the groundwater at the site.

Additional monitoring wells and soil investigation are

necessary to determine the limits of the contamination area.

Very truly yours,
JOSLIN GEOTECHNICAL

fois,

Robert D. Joslin,
Civil/Geological Engineer
CE 37716

Copies: Alameda County

San Francisco RQCE

JOSLIN GEOTECHNICAL * BOX 193 * DUTCH FLAT * CALIFORNIA 95714 * (916) 389-2581
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Joslin Geotechnical Client Project ID: # 220; Snow Date Sampled: 05/15/95

P.O. Box 193 Date Received: 05/15/95

Dutch Flat, CA 95714

Client Contact: Bob Joslin / Mike Chambers [Date Extracted: 05/15-05/17/95

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 05/15-05/17/95

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602: California RWQCB (SF Bay Region} method GCFID( 5030

. . I - % Rec.
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | TPH(g)™ | Benzene | Toluene Etzglt?: ! Xylenes Suzroggt .
52462 MW1 W ND ND ND ND ND 106
52463 MW?2 W 12.000e.a 17 96 50 200 94
Reporting Limit unless other- w 50 ug/L 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.3
wise stated; ND means not de-
tected abowe the reportinglimit | g5 | Jomekg | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?);¢) li

altered gasoline?; ) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from £as0

+ The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Anaiytical is not
responsible for therr interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is mﬁmﬂcant; b) heavier gasoline
ghter asoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction)

-are stgnificant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic ;{f:naks are significant; biologically;
Z e {Stoddard’s Solvent?); 1) one

to a few isolated peaks present. g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter
than water immiscible sheen is present: 1) liquid Sample that contains greater than - 3 vol. ™% sediment; j) no

recognizable pattern,
DHS Certification No. 1644 & 7_;/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 05/15-05/16/95% Matrix: Water

Concentration (ug/L) % Recovery
Analyte Amcunt RPD
Sample MS MsSD Spiked Ms M3D
TPH (gas) ' 0.0 102.4 102.3 100 102.4 102.3 c.o
Benzene 0 9.5 9.8 10 95.0 98.0 3.1
Toluene 0 9.7 10.2 10 97.0 102.0 5.0
Ethyl Benzene 0 9.7 10.1 10 97.0 101.0 4.0
Lylenes o] 29.9 31.5 3o 9%.7 105.0 5.2
TPH (diasel) 0 194 195 200 97 97 0.4
TRPH N/A N/A N/A N/A N/Aa N/A N/A
(oil & greasa)

% Rec. = (M3 - Sample} / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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JOSLIN GEOTECHNICAL
CIVIL, SOIL, GEOLOGICAL & MINING Lt
ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LA
MATERIALS TESTING SERVICES 7]

924 Stockton Street ® P. O Box 193 = Dutch Flat, California 95714 ® 916-389-2581 = Fax 916-389-8833

November 20, 1998

Harold Turner
Snow Cleaners
2678 Coolidge Ave.
Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Turner:

This report contains the latest test results in our monitoring program for the
monitoring wells located on your site. Included in this report are all monitoring
well results taken from the wells since installation.

History

In the summer of 1990, six underground tanks were removed from the site. Two of
these tanks, with capacities of about 1000 gallons each, were in use up to the time of
the tank field removal. These two tanks were visually examined by C.M. Chambers
and Associates at the time of removal and were noted to be intact. Four additional
tanks of differing sizes, from about 100 to 400 gallon capacity, were also removed.
Holes were observed in two of these tanks. These four tanks had not been used by
Mr. Turner during his operation of the site.

Contents and use of the additional four tanks was not determined at time of
removal. Date stamps on one of the tanks indicated a manufacturing date of 1927.

Methods

Water samples were acquired by first purging the well (removal of 2 to 4 well
volumes) with a precleaned PVC bailer, then sampling the well water with a
precleaned bailer unless otherwise noted. Bailer cleaning was performed by first
washing with tap water mixed with trisodium phosphate, then rinsing with tap
water. Upon recovery, water samples were promptly poured inte laboratory
supplied 40 ml septa-capped vials (without head space) and 1000 ml amber bottles.
Samples were then labeled, put on ice and transported to McCampbell Analytical
Laboratory under EPA protocol (see chain-of-custody forms, attached).

-
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Snow Cleaners, Inc. November 20, 1998 Project 220

Results

The results of the sampling are presented in the table below. The current analytical
resulis of the monitoring wells indicated the presence of petrolenm hydrocarbons in
the groundwater. By copy of this report, the results are being submitted to the
Alameda County Health Care Services, Department of Environmental Health, and
San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board.

Date Sample TPH Benzene  Toluene Ethyl Xylenes

Number  (Diesel) Benzene

11-3-98 MW-1 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-2 7800 11 110 41 230

5-15-95 MW1 ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 12000 17 96 50 200

12-22-94  MW-] ND ND ND ND ND
MW-2 20,000 22 170 89 470

9-14-94 MWi1 ND ND ND ND ND
MWwW2 200,000 ND 170 400 2600

7-29-94 MWI1A ND ND ND ND ND
MW2A 21,000 21 150 53 150

5-31-94 MWI1AB ND ND ND ND ND
MW2A,B 6400 15 100 43 220

Results from Monitoring Well Installation

Scoil Samplesg

Date Sample TPH Benzene  Toluene Ethyl Xylenes

Number  (Diesel) Benzene
1-4-94 B1;113 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;123 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;133 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;142 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;153 ND ND ND ND ND

JOSLIN GEQTECHNICAL * BOX 193 * DUTCH FLAT * CALIFORNIA 95714 * (916) 389-2581
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Snow Cleaners, Inc. November 20, 1998 Project 220
B1;163 ND ND ND ND ND
B1:172 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;182 ND ND ND ND ND
B1;193 ND ND ND ND ND

B1;1102 ND ND ND ND ND
B1:1113 ND ND ND ND ND
B2;212 ND ND ND ND ND
B2;222 440 ND ND 36 5.5
B2;233 2000 ND 59 1.0 28
B2;241 2100 ND .60 ND 25
B2;253 ND ND ND ND ND

NOTE: LEVELS IN PARTS PER MILLION

Sample number B2;241 was sampled for Volatile Halocarbons

and was non-detect.

WATER SAMPLES

Date Sample TPH Benzene  Toluene Ethyl Xylenes

Number  (Diesel) Benzene
1-26-94 MWI1A ND ND ND ND ND
MW2A 20,000 15 180 39 200

NOTES: LEVELS IN PARTS PER BILLION

ND = Non Detected

Conclusions

Monitoring well #2 continues to have very low water flow at

this time. Purging and recharge are slow.

The lab reports now include MTBE testing and it was reported

as non-detectable.

Per our discussion with you, we are going to continue with

efforts to remove product from monitoring well #2 and

JOSLIN GEOTECHNICAL * BOX 193 * DUTCH FLAT * CALIFORNIA 95714 * (916) 383-2581
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Snow (Cleaners, Inc, November 20, 1998 Project 220

continue with your capability to remove the solvent from the
water with your distilling process at your facility. This
process continues to be ineffective with the low water flow

at the site of monitoring well #2.

Additional monitoring wells and soil investigation are

necessary to determine the limits of the contamination area.

Very truly yours,
JOSLIN GEOTECHNICAL

%MM

Robert D. Josglin,
Civil/Geological Engineer
CE 37716

Copies: Alameda County
San Francisco RQCB

JOSLIN GEOTECHNICAL * BOX 193 * DUTCH FLAT * CALIFORNIA 95714 # (916) 389-2581
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Sant By: McCampbell Analytical;

925 708 1822;

Nov-10-88 @a:17;

Page 3/5

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

114 Secomd Avenue South, ¥D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Telephone : 925-798.)

620 Fax : 925.798-1822
E-tail: maing@mecampbell.com

Joslin Gentechnical
P.O. Box 193

Client Project ID: #270; Snow

| Date Samplod: 1 1/03/98

Date Received: | 1/03/98

Dutchfiat, CA 95714

Client Contact: Mike Chambars

Clrent P.O:

Date Extracted: 11/06-1 1/09/98

i Dote Analyzed: § (/06-11/409/98

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volutile Hydrocarbons a3 Gasoline”
EFA tomthouds SIS, ol #ind 301 5, and 8620 or 062; Cajiforniz Jwe

» with Methyl tert-Rutyl Ether* & BTEX*
JB {SF Ray Region) method GCRTD5000)

" ) ) yiben- momy
labID | Client1d | Matrix | TPH{g) MTBE | Benzene | Toluonc roac Xylenes | “¢ ate
G890 MW-2 W 7800tk ND 1t HO 41 a30 98
9809 | Mw.) w ND ND ND KD ND ND Erd
Kepurting T.imdr anlosy i X \ .4 5
e, s s w $0uglh 5.0 0.5 0.5 5 0

thc":poning 1;.,:-?“" s 10mghg | o005 o005 0.005 oS 0.008

nupd,

PHS Certification No. 1844

"The following descriptions of the TPH chromotogram.
mierpretation: a} unmodified o weakly modified
Rawalime’?); ) lighier gasoline rmpe compounds. (e must makile fraction) are

* elutiered chromaiogrerm; serrple poak cosiutes with survagste peak

paotioe v Mlanificert; b)

* waler and vapor sampiss are reported in ug/, wipe somples in ug/wipw, wril and studae ssmpley in mgig, and all TOLP snd SPLT extracts

R0 Surtary in natwo and MoCompbel Anslytical iy tan nesponeinic for Ueir
heavict gasoline Tange compounds e significantingod
significant; &) guscline range: vompounds having broad
inel; ¢} TFH partem al duoi nol spywr 10 be derivad from gaantine
Rrvsont; g strongly nged gasaline or i

| than watce immiscbly shesn s prosont; ) guid s greate than S wol. 3% sediment }) 1o fecogmizable patiem

£z _Edward Hamilion, Lk Director




fSent Qy: McCampbell Analytical; 825 798 1622; Nov-10-98 B:18; Paga 5/5
110 Second Avenue
A McCAMPBELL ANALYTICALINC. | 'ryeghane  a8eioneamon g, ocheco, CA 94553
E-mwil: main@mecmnpbell.oom
Joslin Gootechnical Client Project ID: #270; Snow [ Dwe Sumpcd: 11153758
P.0.Box i93 Date Received: 1 140398
Dutchflat, CA 95714 Client Contaot: Mike Chambers Date Bxtracted: 1 1/68/08
Clioxt £.0: Date Analyzed: 11/08/93
EPA method 624 or 4340 Velatile Organics By GCIMS
labID 98001
Chient ID MWi
" Matrix ) W
Conpound Conventration® Cortpousnd Concentration®
Acetone ND cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND
Benzene ND trane-1 3 Dichlaropropene ND
Bromodichloromethane ND Ethylbenzene ND
Bromofomm ND Mothyl butyl ketonc @ ND
Bromamethane ND Methylens Chloride™ ND
Carbon Disyiide ND Methy? eihy] ketoac ND
Carbon Teirschionde ND Methyl isobuty] ketone ® ND ]
Chiorobenzene ND Styrene © ND
Chlsroethane ND 1.1,2.2-Totrachloroethane ND
2-Chloroethy] Vinyl Eter ND Tetrachinroethena ND
Chioroform ND Tolucne ® ND
Chioromethans ND 1,1,1-Trnchloroethane ND
Dibromnochioromethune ND 1.1, 2-Trichlorocthanc TND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND Trichlorocthene ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzens ND Trichlarofluctomethane N
1 4-Dichiorobmzene ND Vinyl Acctate ™ ND
1,1-Dichioroethane ND Yinyl Chloride ™ ND
1,2-Dichloroathans ND Xylenes, tolal ND
1.1-Dichlorocthens ND Surrogaix Recuveries (%)
cis-} 2.Dichlorogthene ND Ditromofluoromethane 93
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene ND Toluene-48 100
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 4-Bromofluarcbenzene 108
Commenty:

“water and vapor samplcs are roporied i up/L. wil snd shudge saples in ug/hg, wipes in ugfwipe and all TCLP / SPLP exwacts n ugrll
Reporting Hmils unfos otherwis riated! water samples 1 mwmmwsmwwsmswmumh
Hnnmmmm.hmimhmmmumww;mmmm

(b} I-pmpancne o Siretiryt Yetone; {c) (2-chlorathoxy) cthene; {d) 2-hemone; (c) dokiommemrany; {0 2-botemonc; (g} +-mrthyl2-
mmwhmmme;(bliwmm&nﬁmhhdmhmt(ﬂh&ﬂmkhmmmhnd vol. %

sediment; () sumple diluted due W Migh onganic content; (k) wtherryibenzenc: (1) methylbensens: (m} acetic woid elhimy! ooier: (n)
chlometbene; (o) dimethyibonmencs, o

DHS Certification No. 1644 " 4£__ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



Sent By: McCampbell Analytical; 825 708 1822 Nov-10-O08 8:18; Page 4/5

DHS Certification No. 1644

/24 _Edward Hamlion, Lab Dirsctor

110 A
I é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Toephons 000 ey o CA 94533
B-roail: maing@mocempbell.com
l Joslin Geotechnical Cticnt Project ID: #2770, Saow Dt Tampler: 117038
P.0. Box 193 Date Received: 11/03/98
l Dutchilat, CA 98714 Client Conlact: Mike Chambers Date Extracted: | §/08-11/00/98
Client P.O: Date Anslyzed: 11/08-11/0908
l Valatile Organics By GC/MS
HPA wathod 624 or 8240
Lab 1D 98080
I Client ID MW2
Matri, w
Compuund Coocentration® Compound Concentration®
l Acctone ¥ ND<3$ cis-1,3-Dichiorepropenc ND<10
Benpene H trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<10
Brotwdichloromethane ND<1g Ethylbenzene 40
Bromoform ND<i(0 Methy! byty| ketone ©@ ND<10
I Bromomcthane ND<|% Methylene Chioride™ ND<id
Carbon Disulfids ND<10 Mothy! ethyt ketonc © ND<10
Carbon Tetrachloride ND<l0 Methyl isobutyl ketone & ND=10
l Chlorobcazene ND<10 Styrene © ND<10
Chilaroethane ND<10 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane ND<(1
2-Chigrovthyl Vinyl Biher? ND<10 Tettachloroethens ND<i0
I Chioroform ND<I0 | Tolene® 130
Chioromethane ND<i(t 1,1, 1-Trichlorvethane ND«10
Dibromochioromathane ND<1D 1,1,2-Trichioroethans ND<10
l 1,2-Dichiorobenzene NO<I0 [ Trichioroctimne ND=10
1,3 Dichlorobenvene NO<i0 Trichlorofluoromethme ND<i0
1,4-Dichiorobenzene ND<iD Viny! Acetste ™ ND<10
l 1,1-Dichloroethang ND<H) Tyl Chioride 1%
1,2-Dichioroethane ND<Ig | Xylenes, total @ 160
1,1-Dichlorocthene ND<10 Surrogate Recoveries (%)
cis-1 2-Dichloroctenc 488 Dibromofluaromethanc 2
l trans-1,2-Dichloroethene i Tolowme-d8 102
1 .2-Dichlcropropane ND<i0 4-Bromathiorobenzene 01
' Commenty: h
*water and vapor samples are ryparied in ugfl., 20i aul sludge sumples in up/kp. Wipes in up/wipe snd all TCLP / SPLLP extracts in ug/l.
Reporting limits unioss atherwiss xaled: waler momplcs 1 ug/L; vapar samples 0.5 ught.; rolid and shudpe snmples 5 up’kg: wipes 0. 2ug/wipe
ND mans not deiecled sbove the reporting Hindl; M/A, mears anslyte not applicable to thia nalysis
l ) 2-propanane or dimethn kesooe, (c) (2-chiaroetiaxy) cthone; (d) 3-haxanong; (¢} dichlonmmethanc: () 2-bucanone; (g) A-medyl-2-
porismne o isopropylaseione, (h) lighter than weter immtiscible sheen is present; (7 liquid sample tue containg greater than -5 vel, %
Mmﬁ]mhﬁm“uhﬂwmmﬁ)m;mmhm;(m)mkuﬂww;@)
I chiorostiene; {0} dimetryhenzine.
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